

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
9/3/2021 3:33 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 99183-9

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON

---

CONSERVATION NORTHWEST, et al.,  
Appellants,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS HILARY FRANZ, et  
al.,  
Respondents,

and

WAHKIAKUM COUNTY, et al.,  
Intervenor-Respondents.

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE**  
**WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES**

---

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP  
Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA #13557  
Zachary Pekelis Jones, WSBA #44557  
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98101-3404  
(206) 245-1700

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
*Washington State Association of*  
*Counties*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	5
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
A. The Federally Granted Lands .....	6
B. The State Forestlands.....	12
C. DNR’s Management of the State Trust Lands.....	17
IV. ARGUMENT .....	20
A. The State Forestlands Are Not At Issue .....	20
1. Article XVI does not apply to the state forestlands .....	21
2. CNW concedes that the state forestlands are not at issue .....	23
B. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Weighs Against Overruling <i>Skamania</i> .....	25
1. Statutory rulings demand “super-strong” <i>stare decisis</i> .....	27
2. Overruling <i>Skamania</i> would create a split with other courts.....	28

3.	Reliance interests support <i>stare</i> <i>decisis</i> .....	30
V.	CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Washington State Cases</b>	
<i>Deggs v. Asbestos Corp. Ltd.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 716, 381 P.3d 32 (2016).....	30, 32
<i>Home Ins. Co. of New York v. N. Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 18 Wn.2d 798, 140 P.2d 507 (1943).....	30
<i>In re Stranger Creek &amp; Tributaries in Stevens Cnty.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 649, 466 P.2d 508 (1970).....	26
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 477, 269 P.3d 227 (2012).....	14
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Okanogan Cnty. v. State</i> , 182 Wn.2d 519, 342 P.3d 308 (2015).....	26
<i>Romine v. State</i> , 7 Wash. 215 (1893).....	7
<i>Skamania Cnty. v. State</i> , 102 Wn.2d 127, 685 P.2d 576 (1984).....	passim
<i>State v. Blake</i> , 197 Wn.2d 170, 481 P.3d 521 (2021).....	27, 28
<i>W.G. Clark Const. Co. v. Pac. Nw. Reg'l Council of Carpenters</i> , 180 Wn.2d 54, 322 P.3d 1207 (2014).....	30
<i>Wyman v. Wallace</i> , 94 Wn.2d 99, 615 P.2d 452 (1980).....	1

## **Federal Cases**

<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485, 203 L. Ed. 2d 768 (2019).....	29
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Rys. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197, 112 S. Ct. 560 (1991).....	31
<i>Montana v. Rice</i> , 204 U.S. 291 (1907).....	29
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164, 109 S. Ct. 2363 (1989).....	27
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808, 111 S. Ct. 2597 (1991).....	31
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727, 92 S. Ct. 1361, 31 L. Ed. 2d 636 (1972).....	33
<i>United States v. 111.2 Acres of Land</i> , 293 F. Supp. 1042 (E.D. Wash. 1968).....	7
<i>United States v. McLain</i> , No. CR 08-138-BLG-RFC, 2011 WL 611875 (D. Mont. Feb. 11, 2011) .....	7

## **Other State Cases**

<i>Kanaly v. State</i> , 368 N.W.2d 819 (S.D. 1985).....	8
<i>Montanans for Responsible Use of the Sch. Trust v. Darkenwald</i> , 328 Mont. 105, 119 P.3d 27 (2005).....	7

<i>State v. Bd. of Univ. &amp; Sch. Lands</i> , 65 N.D. 687, 262 N.W. 60 (1935) .....	8
--	---

**Federal Statutes**

16 U.S.C. §§ 1531–44 .....	17
Omnibus Enabling Act of 1889, 25 Stat. 676 .....	passim

**Washington State Constitution**

Article IX.....	14
Article XVI .....	passim

**Washington State Statutes**

RCW 79.02.010 .....	8, 25
RCW 79.10.120.....	31
RCW 79.10.310.....	17
RCW 79.10.320.....	17
RCW 79.10.520.....	19, 31, 32
RCW 79.22.010.....	23, 25
RCW 79.22.040.....	4, 13, 17, 25
RCW 79.22.050.....	13
RCW 79.64.020.....	9

RCW 79.64.100.....	13
RCW 79.64.110.....	13
RCW 79.71.050.....	31
RCW 84.33.041.....	9

**Washington State Rules**

RAP 18.17 .....	34
-----------------	----

**Other Authorities**

AGO 96-11 .....	passim
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Overruling Statutory Precedents</i> , 76 Geo. L.J. 1361 (1988).....	28
